

Nos. 20-1199, 21-707

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROJECT 21 IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
John D. Ohlendorf
Megan M. Wold
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

May 9, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Bakke</i> 's Allowance of the Use of Race in Admissions Based on the So-Called Diversity Rationale is Grievously Wrong.	5
A. The Diversity Rationale Is Fundamentally Contrary to Principles of Equal Protection.....	5
B. From the Beginning, Even the Supporters of Affirmative Action Understood that the Diversity Rationale Was Unpersuasive.	12
C. The Diversity Rationale Has Become Even Less Persuasive in the Intervening Years.	15
II. Fostering "Diversity" By Focusing on Race Has Profoundly Negative Consequences.	22

A.	Race-Based Diversity Policies Instrumentalize Racial Minorities for the Purported Benefit of Other Students.	23
B.	Race-Based Diversity Policies Stigmatize Racial Minorities By Calling Into Question Whether They Were Admitted On Their Merits.	25
C.	Race-Based Diversity Policies Harm Racial Minorities' Educational Achievement.....	29
D.	Race-Based Diversity Policies Disproportionately Benefit Wealthy Members of Favored Races.....	32
	CONCLUSION	33

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus curiae Project 21 is an initiative of the National Center for Public Policy Research, which has no parent company. No publicly held company owns 10 percent or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	26
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	27
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S.---, 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	4, 12, 13, 15, 23

<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 1	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Peter Arcidiacono, et al., <i>University Differences in the Graduation of Minorities in STEM Fields: Evidence from California</i> , AM. ECON. REV. (Mar. 2016)	30, 31, 32
Peter Arcidiacono, et al., <i>What the Students for Fair Admissions Cases Reveal About Racial Preferences</i> , J. OF ECON. LIT. (Apr. 15, 2022)	33
Ofra Bloch, <i>Diversity Gone Wrong: A Historical Inquiry Into the Evolving Meaning of Diversity from Bakke to Fischer</i> , 20 J. CONST. L. 1145 (2018).....	23, 24
Br. for Pet., <i>Bakke</i> , 1997 WL 187977 (June 7, 1977).....	13
Kevin Brown & Jeannine Bell, <i>Demise of the Talented Tenth: Affirmative Action and the Increasing Underrepresentation of Ascendant Blacks at Selective Higher Educational Institutions</i> , 69 OHIO ST. L.J. 1229 (2008).....	8
Rebecca E.J. Cadenhead, <i>The Truth About Imposter Syndrome</i> , HARVARD MAGAZINE (2022)	28
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Making Sense of the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 22 OHIO N. UNIV. L. REV. 1159 (1996)	17

Raj Chetty, et al., <i>Mobility Report Cards: The Role of Colleges in Intergenerational Mobility</i> (July 2017), https://bit.ly/3vSdFyf	32
Charles J. Cooper, <i>A Note on Justice Marshall & Stare Decisis</i> , 1992 PUB. INT. L. REV. 95	22
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Stare Decisis: Precedent & Principle in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 CORNELL L. REV. 401 (1988).....	22
Alan Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979).....	18
Owen Fiss, <i>The Accumulation of Disadvantages</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 1945 (2018).....	20
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Affirmative Action as a Strategy of Justice</i> , 17 PHIL. & PUB. POL'Y 37 (1997).....	17
Ashley M. Hibbett, <i>The Enigma of the Stigma: A Case Study on the Validity of the Stigma Arguments Made in Opposition to Affirmative Action Programs in Higher Education</i> , 21 HARV. BLACKLETTER L.J. 75 (2005).....	27, 28
Osamudia R. James, <i>White Like Me: The Negative Impact of the Diversity Rationale on White Identity Formation</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 425 (2014).....	25
Richard Kahlenberg, <i>A Better Way to Diversity Harvard</i> , SLATE (June 22, 2018)	32, 33
ANTHONY KRONMAN, <i>THE ASSAULT ON AMERICAN EXCELLENCE</i> 134 (2019)	20, 24
Sanford Levinson, <i>Diversity</i> , 2 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 573 (1999)	7, 16

Goodwin Liu, <i>Racial Justice in the Age of Diversity</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 1977 (2018)	9, 17, 33
Brian N. Lizotte, <i>The Diversity Rationale: Unprovable, Uncompelling</i> , 11 MICH. J. OF RACE & L. 625 (2006)	6, 7
Alana Massey, <i>Transforming White People Is Not the Job of Minority Students</i> , PACIFIC STANDARD (Apr. 10, 2015), https://bit.ly/38Axt18	25
James McWhorter, <i>It's Time to End Race-Based Affirmative Action</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 28, 2022) ..	23
Meet the Class of 2023, THE HARVARD CRIMSON, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/37Myi6Z	10
Meet the Class of 2024, THE HARVARD CRIMSON, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3Krw5eb	10
Meet the Class of 2025, THE HARVARD CRIMSON, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/36Tkoj	10
Orlando Patterson, <i>Affirmative Action: The Sequel</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 22, 2003), https://nyti.ms/3Kmkbcu	8
Reply Br., <i>Bakke</i> , 1977 WL 189552	13
Naomi Schaefer Riley, <i>Harvard's Conservatives Shouldn't Have to Hide Behind Pseudonyms</i> , BLOOMBERG (Dec. 13, 2021), https://bloom.bg/3y0QTXo	12
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	16, 17
RICHARD SANDER AND STUART TAYLOR, JR., MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION HURTS STUDENTS IT'S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY UNIVERSITIES WON'T ADMIT IT (2012)	29, 30

Michael Selmi, <i>The Facts of Affirmative Action</i> , 85 VA. L. REV. 697 (1999).....	20
Peter H. Shuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 1 (2002)	7, 16
Robin Walker Sterling, <i>Through a Glass Darkly: Systemic Racism, Affirmative Action, and Disproportionate Minority Contact</i> , 120 MICH. L. REV. 451 (2021)	21
Ellen Bara Stolzenberg, et al., <i>The American Freshman: National Norms Fall 2019</i> , COOPERATIVE INST. RSCH. PROGRAM (2020), https://bit.ly/3FeLHRD	11
Amanda Y. Su, <i>Reversing 2016 Stance, Harvard Republican Club Endorses Donald Trump for President</i> , THE HARVARD CRIMSON (Sept. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3KH8OW5	10
